special term shall be required, other than the passage and publication of this act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1870.

CHAPTER 37.

[Published March 12, 1870.]

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 179 of the general laws of 1863, entitled an act to amend section 1 of chapter 36 of the revised statutes, entitled "of the sale of intoxicating liquors to Indians."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 179 of the general Amended. laws of 1863 is hereby amended by striking out the words, "who receives his annuity from the United States," where the same occur in the fifth and sixth lines of said section.

SECTION 2. Section three of chapter 36 of the Amended. revised statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 3. When any offense shall hereafter be How offender to committed under the first section of this chapter, it be presecuted. shall be lawful to prosecute the offender by indictment in the circuit court of the proper county, or by complaint made as in other criminal cases before any justice of the peace of the proper county, and upon conviction the offender shall be punished by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county. jail not exceeding three months, or both, in the discretion of the court or justice of the peace before whom such conviction may be had: provided, that in all cases of prosecutions under this section before a justice of the peace, the defendant shall enjoy the same right of appeal as in all other cases.

SECTION 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1870.